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LIC. INVESTMENT PoOLICIES

62. SHRI CHITTA BASU:
SHRI K. L. N, PRASAD :
SHRI MULKA GOVINDA RED-
5) G
SHRI KRISHAN KANT :

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA :

DR. SALIG RAM :
SHRI ARJUN ARORA :
SHRI R. P, KHAITAN .

Will the Minister of
pleased to state :

FINANCE be

(a) whether it is a fact that the Life Insurance Corporation proposes to introduce any changes in its investment policy;

(b) if so, what are the main features thereof and the time by when it is likely to be given effect to; and

(c) the extent to which the mew investment policy is expected to benefit the LIC.?

THE MINISTER OF REVENUE AND
EXPENDITURE IN THE MINISTRY
OF FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKILA) (a) to (c). The matter is under consideration of the Government.

RE-ORGANISATION OF TOURISM DEPART-
MENT
63. SHRI K. L. N, PRASAD:

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHAN-
DARI :

SHRI PREM MANOHAR :

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR :
SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI :
SHRI LOKANATH MISRA :
SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY :
SHRI J. P. YADAV :

SHRI SURAJ PRASAD :

SHRTI BHOLA PRASAD :

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a Study Report made by the Indian Institute of Public Administration has recommended the creation of' an independent tourist organisation;
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(b) if so, what are the other recommendations made in the report;

(c) whether Government have examined all these recommendations; and

{d) how far they have accepted the recommendations and the various steps taken to implement them ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The Indian Institute of Public Administration has made a number of recommendations inciuding the creation of an India Tourism Authority, aimed at achieving greater operational flexibility, a modern marketing approach and better quality personnel to develop efficient managerial techniques.

(d) The recommendations are under consideration,

PIXATION OF SALARIES oF MANAGING

Directors oF Pusric CoMPANIES

64. SHRI KRISHAN KANT:
SHRIL RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA :
DR. SALIG RAM :
SHRI ARJUN ARORA :

Will the Minister of COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have fixed any maximum salary limit payable to managing directors, whole-time directors, managers and other executives in public limited companies;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(¢) whether any ceilings have been fixed for expenditure on (i) perquisites (ii) entertainment and (iii) expense account of the personncl mentioned above ?

THE MINISTER OF COMPANY AF-
FAIRS (SHRI K, V. RAGHUNATHA

REDDY : (a) and (b) Attention is invited to the revised guidelines on managerial 1emuneration, a copy of which was placed on the Table of the House on the 17th November 1969 in reply to Unstarred Question No. 29, Attention is alsc invited to the statement made by the then Minister of Industrial Development, Internal Trade ;
& Company Affairs in the House on the |
18th Navember 1969 in reply to a calling attention motior.

(c) Attention is invited to the clarificatory circular, a copy of which was placed |
on the Table of the House on 31st August
1970 in reply to Unstarred Question No.
1547,

Busingss TarciT oF LIC., ror 1970-71 !

65. SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN:
SHRI LOKANATH MISRA :
SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL :
SHRI K. C. PANDA

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

1

(a) what js the business target of India Insurance Corporation for the year 1970-
71;

(b) whether any new schemes have been introduced to achieve this target; and

(c) what is the result achieved so far, by implementation of these schemes ?

THE MINISTER OF REVENUE AND
EXPENDITURE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA) (a) Rs. 1,200 crores.

(b) (i) A special plan of assurance i$
being introduced for rural areas where owing to seasonal variations in agricultural incomes policyholders experience difficulty in paying premiums regularly.

(ii) Special efforts are also being made to ealarge the scope and extent of group life insurance and to extend it to the less affluent sections of the population.

(¢) There has been an increase of more than 50% in the Group insurance business transacted in the first six months of 1970-
71, as compared to the corresponding period of 1969-70.

Aagw v F fera &1 7 7 afg
66. N fatse aul ;
N AT ATIATON :

[ HEIT-FTT qA1 GrFafeagy A afzaga wat ug FaH § FIO7 7 1F
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+[INCREASE IN CARGO FREIGHT RATES

66. SHRI NIRANJAN VARMA :
SHRI LAL K. ADVANI .

Will the MINISTER OF PARLTAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact thay Goverpment are considering a suggestion for increasing cargo freight rates on shipping services between India and the USSR, by 15 per cent;

(b) whether it is also 5 fact thap the Conference of India, Pakistan, Britain and the Europeon countries enhanced the general cargo freight rates in July last and now [ndia hes been asked to inciease freight rates on oil tankers;

(c) whether it is also a facy that such increase in the cargo freight rates adversely affects the Indian trade; and

(dY if so, the deteils of the steps taken so far in this regard and the resulis therefrom}

HHL-FTT qAT N IICAEA AT afeagn
&) (= Fo TATAWT) : (F) WA AL
To THo THo Lo F AT FAX ATAT

t[ ] English translation.

